


Table 1: Patient characteristics of emergency department (ED) visits among flooded and non-flooded census tracts.
	
	Count of ED visits (% of total ED visits)

	
	Non-Flooded tracts
	Flooded tracts
	Total

	Sex
	
	
	

	Male
	2101547 (23%)
	1762847 (19%)
	3864394 (43%)

	Female
	2829100 (31%)
	2350024 (26%)
	5179124 (57%)

	Ethnicity
	
	
	

	Non-Hispanic
	2950914 (33%)
	2681595 (30%)
	5632509 (62%)

	Hispanic
	1979733 (22%)
	1431276 (16%)
	3411009 (38%)

	Race
	
	
	

	White
	3121073 (35%)
	2261271 (25%)
	5382344 (60%)

	Black
	852161 (9%)
	908733 (10%)
	1760894 (19%)

	Other
	957413 (11%)
	942867 (10%)
	1900280 (21%)

	Age
	
	
	

	<=1
	308270 (3%)
	239371 (3%)
	547641 (6%)

	2 to 5
	309255 (3%)
	237344 (3%)
	546599 (6%)

	6 to 12
	324744 (4%)
	247767 (3%)
	572511 (6%)

	13-17
	252260 (3%)
	197584 (2%)
	449844 (5%)

	18-45
	1934222 (21%)
	1543508 (17%)
	3477730 (38%)

	46-64
	979042 (11%)
	879993 (10%)
	1859035 (21%)

	>64
	822854 (9%)
	767304 (8%)
	1590158 (18%)

	Total
	4930647 (55%)
	4112871 (45%)
	9043518 (100%)




Table 2: Counts of overall as well as cause-specific ED visits among flooded and non-flooded census tracts by quartiles of the CDC/ATSDR Social Vulnerability Index (Low, Moderate, High, and Very High Vulnerability) for control, flood and post flood periods.
	
	
	Control period[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Control Period: July to December 2016 + January 1 to August 19, 2017 + July to December, 2018] 

	Flood Period[footnoteRef:3] [3:  Flood Period: August 26 to September 13, 2017] 

	Post-flood 1[footnoteRef:4] [4:  Post-flood 1: September 14 to October 13, 2017] 

	Post-flood 2[footnoteRef:5] [5:  Post-flood 2: October 14 to December 30, 2017] 


	Census tract flooded:
	CDC SVI
	No
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	No
	Yes

	ALL
	Low 
	686373
	596906
	25083
	18318
	43917
	35720
	114664
	101208

	
	Moderate 
	813468
	893717
	29475
	28865
	51536
	55019
	136989
	152827

	
	High 
	1055940
	958188
	38138
	30111
	66749
	58580
	174548
	162988

	
	Very high 
	1342339
	810154
	48948
	25402
	84599
	49677
	217881
	135191

	Insect Bites
	Low 
	4082
	3004
	175
	136
	252
	206
	303
	293

	
	Moderate 
	5944
	6157
	259
	225
	382
	403
	520
	545

	
	High 
	8658
	6629
	310
	259
	504
	405
	769
	584

	
	Very high 
	11628
	5389
	416
	203
	688
	332
	1077
	474

	Dehydration
	Low 
	23056
	21510
	701
	594
	1455
	1360
	4265
	3818

	
	Moderate 
	23329
	27741
	725
	773
	1424
	1595
	4267
	4794

	
	High 
	27841
	26723
	860
	755
	1732
	1564
	4783
	4523

	
	Very high 
	33412
	18763
	970
	542
	2001
	1040
	5461
	3029

	Intestinal
 Infectious 
Diseases
	Low 
	5182
	4639
	133
	143
	271
	260
	773
	733

	
	Moderate 
	6060
	6636
	173
	195
	354
	314
	938
	1088

	
	High 
	7873
	6588
	243
	245
	477
	375
	1275
	1065

	
	Very high 
	11018
	5366
	336
	163
	605
	326
	1607
	812

	Pregnancy
Complications
	Low 
	15435
	15525
	617
	514
	962
	867
	2543
	2526

	
	Moderate 
	20320
	22384
	705
	743
	1197
	1317
	3211
	3746

	
	High 
	28276
	26128
	1039
	880
	1735
	1661
	4405
	4506

	
	Very high 
	39887
	24467
	1466
	857
	2327
	1527
	6000
	4035


 

Table 3: Rate Ratios (RR) for overall and cause-specific ED visits during the flood period among flooded census tracts compared to non-flooded census tracts stratified by CDC/ATSDR SVI quartiles. 
	
	Tracts with low vulnerability (Q1*)
	Tracts with moderate vulnerability (Q2)
	Tracts with high vulnerability (Q3)
	Tracts with very high vulnerability (Q4)

	
	RR
	95% CI*
	RR
	95% CI
	RR
	95% CI
	RR
	95% CI

	ALL
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	0.86
	0.83
	0.88
	0.91
	0.88
	0.93
	0.89
	0.87
	0.92
	0.88
	0.86
	0.91

	SVI Theme 1*
	0.88
	0.85
	0.91
	0.89
	0.86
	0.91
	0.91
	0.88
	0.94
	0.87
	0.84
	0.89

	SVI Theme 2*
	0.85
	0.82
	0.87
	0.88
	0.86
	0.91
	0.94
	0.91
	0.96
	0.89
	0.87
	0.92

	SVI Theme 3*
	0.92
	0.90
	0.95
	0.92
	0.90
	0.95
	0.88
	0.86
	0.91
	0.85
	0.82
	0.87

	SVI Theme 4*
	0.85
	0.82
	0.88
	0.91
	0.88
	0.93
	0.91
	0.89
	0.94
	0.90
	0.88
	0.93

	Insect Bites
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.50
	1.18
	1.91
	1.08
	0.90
	1.30
	1.42
	1.19
	1.69
	1.43
	1.19
	1.71

	SVI Theme 1
	1.52
	1.22
	1.90
	1.20
	1.00
	1.45
	1.31
	1.10
	1.55
	1.37
	1.13
	1.67

	SVI Theme 2
	1.47
	1.16
	1.87
	1.20
	1.00
	1.45
	1.20
	1.00
	1.44
	1.52
	1.28
	1.81

	SVI Theme 3
	1.19
	0.97
	1.45
	1.17
	0.96
	1.43
	1.41
	1.18
	1.68
	1.54
	1.26
	1.87

	SVI Theme 4
	1.54
	1.24
	1.93
	1.14
	0.95
	1.38
	1.30
	1.08
	1.56
	1.44
	1.21
	1.71

	Dehydration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.23
	1.09
	1.38
	1.06
	0.94
	1.20
	1.10
	0.99
	1.23
	1.22
	1.08
	1.38

	SVI Theme 1
	1.16
	1.03
	1.31
	1.12
	1.00
	1.26
	1.04
	0.93
	1.17
	1.28
	1.13
	1.45

	SVI Theme 2
	1.11
	0.97
	1.26
	1.17
	1.05
	1.31
	1.13
	1.01
	1.26
	1.12
	1.00
	1.26

	SVI Theme 3
	1.07
	0.96
	1.20
	1.13
	1.00
	1.27
	1.10
	0.98
	1.23
	1.30
	1.15
	1.46

	SVI Theme 4
	1.20
	1.06
	1.36
	1.16
	1.03
	1.30
	1.14
	1.02
	1.28
	1.08
	0.97
	1.21

	Intestinal Infectious Diseases
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.62
	1.26
	2.08
	1.26
	1.00
	1.58
	1.48
	1.22
	1.81
	1.29
	1.06
	1.58

	SVI Theme 1
	1.40
	1.09
	1.79
	1.51
	1.22
	1.88
	1.30
	1.07
	1.59
	1.36
	1.10
	1.68

	SVI Theme 2
	1.18
	0.93
	1.49
	1.59
	1.25
	2.02
	1.38
	1.13
	1.69
	1.36
	1.12
	1.65

	SVI Theme 3
	1.49
	1.17
	1.91
	1.30
	1.04
	1.61
	1.38
	1.13
	1.69
	1.47
	1.20
	1.81

	SVI Theme 4
	1.78
	1.40
	2.27
	1.38
	1.09
	1.74
	1.29
	1.04
	1.58
	1.31
	1.09
	1.58

	Pregnancy Complications
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.21
	1.05
	1.38
	1.26
	1.11
	1.44
	1.20
	1.09
	1.34
	1.28
	1.16
	1.42

	SVI Theme 1
	1.18
	1.04
	1.34
	1.25
	1.10
	1.42
	1.17
	1.05
	1.30
	1.36
	1.22
	1.51

	SVI Theme 2
	1.29
	1.13
	1.48
	1.13
	1.02
	1.26
	1.19
	1.07
	1.33
	1.36
	1.21
	1.51

	SVI Theme 3
	1.14
	0.98
	1.31
	1.09
	0.96
	1.24
	1.33
	1.19
	1.48
	1.33
	1.21
	1.47

	SVI Theme 4
	1.36
	1.19
	1.55
	1.18
	1.05
	1.33
	1.18
	1.07
	1.30
	1.26
	1.13
	1.41


*CI - confidence interval; Q - Quartile; Theme 1 - Socioeconomic status; Theme 2 - Household composition and disability; Theme 3 - Minority status and language; Theme 4 - Housing type and transportation.
Table 4: Rate Ratios (RR) for overall and cause-specific ED visits during the first post-flood period among flooded census tracts compared to non-flooded census tracts stratified by CDC/ATSDR SVI quartiles.
	
	Tracts with low vulnerability (Q1*)
	Tracts with moderate vulnerability (Q2)
	Tracts with high vulnerability (Q3)
	Tracts with very high vulnerability (Q4)

	
	RR
	95% CI*
	RR
	95% CI
	RR
	95% CI
	RR
	95% CI

	ALL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	0.94
	0.93
	0.96
	0.98
	0.97
	1.00
	0.98
	0.96
	1.00
	0.98
	0.96
	1.00

	SVI Theme 1*
	0.95
	0.93
	0.97
	0.99
	0.97
	1.00
	0.96
	0.95
	0.98
	0.99
	0.97
	1.01

	SVI Theme 2*
	0.96
	0.94
	0.98
	0.97
	0.95
	0.98
	0.98
	0.96
	0.99
	0.98
	0.96
	1.00

	SVI Theme 3*
	0.96
	0.95
	0.98
	0.99
	0.97
	1.01
	0.96
	0.94
	0.98
	0.97
	0.96
	0.99

	SVI Theme 4*
	0.94
	0.93
	0.96
	0.97
	0.96
	0.98
	0.98
	0.97
	1.00
	0.98
	0.96
	1.00

	Insect Bites
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	1.22
	1.00
	1.49
	1.06
	0.91
	1.24
	1.08
	0.93
	1.24
	1.08
	0.93
	1.25

	SVI Theme 1
	1.28
	1.05
	1.55
	1.00
	0.85
	1.17
	1.09
	0.96
	1.26
	1.10
	0.94
	1.28

	SVI Theme 2
	1.14
	0.94
	1.37
	1.11
	0.95
	1.29
	1.02
	0.88
	1.19
	1.12
	0.97
	1.29

	SVI Theme 3
	1.13
	0.93
	1.36
	0.97
	0.82
	1.14
	1.11
	0.97
	1.27
	1.21
	1.04
	1.41

	SVI Theme 4
	1.29
	1.07
	1.55
	1.16
	0.99
	1.35
	1.06
	0.92
	1.22
	0.97
	0.84
	1.12

	Dehydration
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	1.13
	1.04
	1.22
	0.99
	0.91
	1.07
	0.97
	0.89
	1.05
	0.96
	0.88
	1.04

	SVI Theme 1
	1.13
	1.04
	1.23
	0.93
	0.86
	1.01
	1.04
	0.96
	1.13
	0.91
	0.84
	0.99

	SVI Theme 2
	1.04
	0.94
	1.14
	1.10
	1.02
	1.19
	0.99
	0.91
	1.07
	0.92
	0.85
	1.00

	SVI Theme 3
	1.03
	0.95
	1.11
	1.04
	0.95
	1.14
	0.99
	0.91
	1.07
	0.95
	0.88
	1.03

	SVI Theme 4
	1.05
	0.96
	1.14
	1.00
	0.92
	1.08
	1.02
	0.94
	1.11
	0.98
	0.90
	1.06

	Intestinal Infectious Diseases
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	1.20
	0.99
	1.45
	0.84
	0.71
	0.99
	0.96
	0.83
	1.12
	1.12
	0.96
	1.31

	SVI Theme 1
	1.12
	0.93
	1.35
	1.00
	0.85
	1.16
	0.91
	0.77
	1.06
	1.08
	0.93
	1.26

	SVI Theme 2
	1.23
	1.01
	1.50
	0.97
	0.83
	1.13
	0.94
	0.81
	1.10
	1.01
	0.87
	1.17

	SVI Theme 3
	0.92
	0.77
	1.11
	0.96
	0.82
	1.12
	1.06
	0.90
	1.25
	1.07
	0.92
	1.25

	SVI Theme 4
	1.15
	0.96
	1.37
	0.91
	0.77
	1.07
	0.92
	0.79
	1.07
	1.10
	0.94
	1.28

	Pregnancy Complications
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	1.05
	0.95
	1.16
	1.05
	0.96
	1.15
	1.08
	0.99
	1.16
	1.10
	1.01
	1.18

	SVI Theme 1
	1.06
	0.96
	1.18
	1.03
	0.94
	1.13
	1.10
	1.01
	1.19
	1.09
	1.01
	1.18

	SVI Theme 2
	1.05
	0.96
	1.16
	1.04
	0.95
	1.13
	1.08
	1.00
	1.17
	1.12
	1.03
	1.22

	SVI Theme 3
	1.03
	0.92
	1.15
	1.03
	0.94
	1.14
	1.09
	1.01
	1.18
	1.10
	1.02
	1.18

	SVI Theme 4
	1.11
	1.01
	1.21
	1.04
	0.95
	1.14
	1.08
	1.00
	1.17
	1.07
	0.99
	1.16


*CI - confidence interval; Q - Quartile; Theme 1 - Socioeconomic status; Theme 2 - Household composition and disability; Theme 3 - Minority status and language; Theme 4 - Housing type and transportation.
Table 5: Rate Ratios (RR) for overall and cause-specific ED visits during the second post-flood period among flooded census tracts compared to non-flooded census tracts stratified by CDC/ATSDR SVI quartiles. 
	
	Tracts with low vulnerability (Q1*)
	Tracts with moderate vulnerability (Q2)
	Tracts with high vulnerability (Q3)
	Tracts with very high vulnerability (Q4)

	
	RR
	95% CI*
	RR
	95% CI
	RR
	95% CI
	RR
	95% CI

	ALL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	1.02
	1.00
	1.03
	1.02
	1.00
	1.04
	1.03
	1.01
	1.06
	1.03
	1.01
	1.05

	SVI Theme 1*
	1.02
	1.00
	1.03
	1.03
	1.01
	1.05
	1.03
	1.01
	1.05
	1.03
	1.01
	1.05

	SVI Theme 2*
	1.04
	1.02
	1.06
	1.03
	1.01
	1.05
	1.01
	0.99
	1.03
	1.01
	0.99
	1.03

	SVI Theme 3*
	1.00
	0.98
	1.01
	1.01
	0.99
	1.03
	1.01
	0.99
	1.03
	1.05
	1.03
	1.06

	SVI Theme 4*
	1.00
	0.98
	1.02
	1.02
	1.00
	1.04
	1.02
	1.00
	1.04
	1.02
	1.00
	1.04

	Insect Bites
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	1.25
	1.06
	1.48
	0.97
	0.86
	1.10
	0.91
	0.80
	1.02
	0.90
	0.80
	1.02

	SVI Theme 1
	1.22
	1.03
	1.44
	0.97
	0.86
	1.09
	0.89
	0.78
	1.00
	0.94
	0.83
	1.06

	SVI Theme 2
	1.11
	0.94
	1.31
	1.00
	0.88
	1.15
	0.90
	0.80
	1.01
	0.93
	0.83
	1.05

	SVI Theme 3
	1.06
	0.91
	1.23
	1.04
	0.91
	1.18
	0.98
	0.87
	1.10
	0.84
	0.74
	0.95

	SVI Theme 4
	1.15
	0.99
	1.33
	0.90
	0.79
	1.03
	0.95
	0.85
	1.07
	0.91
	0.80
	1.02

	Dehydration
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	0.92
	0.87
	0.98
	0.94
	0.88
	1.00
	0.91
	0.86
	0.97
	0.96
	0.90
	1.01

	SVI Theme 1
	0.91
	0.86
	0.97
	0.92
	0.87
	0.98
	0.93
	0.87
	0.99
	0.97
	0.91
	1.02

	SVI Theme 2
	0.90
	0.84
	0.95
	0.93
	0.87
	0.98
	0.94
	0.89
	1.00
	0.98
	0.92
	1.04

	SVI Theme 3
	0.96
	0.90
	1.02
	0.92
	0.87
	0.98
	0.94
	0.89
	0.99
	0.91
	0.86
	0.96

	SVI Theme 4
	0.92
	0.87
	0.98
	0.95
	0.90
	1.01
	0.94
	0.88
	1.00
	0.96
	0.91
	1.02

	Intestinal Infectious Diseases
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	1.03
	0.91
	1.16
	1.04
	0.94
	1.16
	0.92
	0.83
	1.02
	0.97
	0.87
	1.09

	SVI Theme 1
	0.99
	0.88
	1.11
	1.00
	0.90
	1.11
	0.94
	0.84
	1.05
	1.01
	0.91
	1.13

	SVI Theme 2
	0.95
	0.84
	1.08
	0.99
	0.89
	1.10
	1.00
	0.90
	1.11
	1.02
	0.91
	1.13

	SVI Theme 3
	1.04
	0.93
	1.17
	1.02
	0.91
	1.14
	0.97
	0.87
	1.08
	0.91
	0.82
	1.01

	SVI Theme 4
	1.06
	0.95
	1.18
	1.05
	0.94
	1.16
	0.93
	0.84
	1.04
	0.97
	0.87
	1.08

	Pregnancy Complications
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Overall SVI
	0.97
	0.91
	1.04
	1.00
	0.93
	1.08
	1.00
	0.94
	1.07
	1.02
	0.96
	1.08

	SVI Theme 1
	1.01
	0.94
	1.09
	0.98
	0.92
	1.05
	1.02
	0.96
	1.09
	0.99
	0.94
	1.05

	SVI Theme 2
	0.98
	0.91
	1.06
	1.02
	0.96
	1.09
	1.00
	0.93
	1.06
	1.00
	0.94
	1.06

	SVI Theme 3
	1.02
	0.95
	1.10
	1.02
	0.95
	1.10
	1.02
	0.96
	1.09
	0.96
	0.91
	1.02

	SVI Theme 4
	0.97
	0.91
	1.04
	1.02
	0.95
	1.08
	1.00
	0.94
	1.07
	1.01
	0.95
	1.07


*CI - confidence interval; Q - Quartile; Theme 1 - Socioeconomic status; Theme 2 - Household composition and disability; Theme 3 - Minority status and language; Theme 4 - Housing type and transportation.

Table 6: Ratio of rate ratio (RRR) for the flooded census tracts (compared to the non-flooded) among a vulnerability group of census tracts with respect to the rate ratio among the least vulnerable group estimated for flood period. 
	
	Tracts with moderate vulnerability (Q2*)
	Tracts with high vulnerability (Q3)
	Tracts with very high vulnerability (Q4)

	
	RRR
	95% CI*
	p-value
	RRR
	95% CI
	p-value
	RRR
	95% CI
	p-value

	ALL
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.07
	1.02
	1.11
	0.003
	1.05
	1.01
	1.09
	0.023
	1.03
	0.99
	1.08
	0.137

	SVI Theme 1*
	1.02
	0.97
	1.06
	0.465
	1.04
	1.00
	1.08
	0.063
	0.99
	0.95
	1.03
	0.492

	SVI Theme 2*
	1.05
	1.01
	1.09
	0.027
	1.11
	1.07
	1.16
	0
	1.06
	1.02
	1.11
	0.006

	SVI Theme 3*
	1.00
	0.96
	1.04
	0.899
	0.95
	0.91
	0.99
	0.008
	0.91
	0.88
	0.95
	0

	SVI Theme 4*
	1.07
	1.03
	1.12
	0.001
	1.07
	1.03
	1.12
	0.001
	1.07
	1.02
	1.11
	0.002

	Insect Bites
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	0.71
	0.53
	0.97
	0.03
	0.93
	0.69
	1.26
	0.654
	0.93
	0.69
	1.26
	0.639

	SVI Theme 1
	0.79
	0.59
	1.06
	0.112
	0.86
	0.65
	1.14
	0.292
	0.89
	0.66
	1.20
	0.441

	SVI Theme 2
	0.82
	0.61
	1.11
	0.206
	0.82
	0.61
	1.10
	0.189
	1.03
	0.77
	1.39
	0.838

	SVI Theme 3
	0.98
	0.74
	1.29
	0.858
	1.17
	0.90
	1.52
	0.25
	1.26
	0.95
	1.66
	0.106

	SVI Theme 4
	0.74
	0.55
	0.99
	0.04
	0.83
	0.62
	1.11
	0.214
	0.92
	0.69
	1.22
	0.56

	Dehydration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	0.87
	0.73
	1.03
	0.1
	0.89
	0.76
	1.05
	0.176
	0.99
	0.83
	1.18
	0.913

	SVI Theme 1
	0.97
	0.82
	1.14
	0.687
	0.90
	0.76
	1.06
	0.196
	1.10
	0.93
	1.31
	0.265

	SVI Theme 2
	1.07
	0.90
	1.27
	0.474
	1.02
	0.86
	1.22
	0.784
	1.02
	0.86
	1.22
	0.828

	SVI Theme 3
	1.05
	0.89
	1.24
	0.553
	1.03
	0.87
	1.21
	0.756
	1.21
	1.02
	1.42
	0.026

	SVI Theme 4
	0.96
	0.81
	1.13
	0.604
	0.95
	0.80
	1.12
	0.506
	0.89
	0.75
	1.05
	0.176

	Intestinal Infectious Diseases
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	0.77
	0.55
	1.08
	0.131
	0.90
	0.65
	1.24
	0.506
	0.77
	0.56
	1.06
	0.114

	SVI Theme 1
	1.06
	0.77
	1.48
	0.709
	0.91
	0.67
	1.25
	0.574
	0.94
	0.68
	1.30
	0.719

	SVI Theme 2
	1.34
	0.96
	1.87
	0.089
	1.15
	0.85
	1.57
	0.367
	1.13
	0.83
	1.53
	0.443

	SVI Theme 3
	0.86
	0.62
	1.20
	0.377
	0.91
	0.67
	1.25
	0.57
	0.96
	0.70
	1.33
	0.808

	SVI Theme 4
	0.76
	0.55
	1.07
	0.117
	0.71
	0.51
	0.97
	0.033
	0.72
	0.53
	0.97
	0.032

	Pregnancy Complications
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.04
	0.86
	1.25
	0.714
	0.99
	0.83
	1.17
	0.875
	1.05
	0.89
	1.25
	0.569

	SVI Theme 1
	1.05
	0.88
	1.26
	0.568
	0.99
	0.84
	1.17
	0.904
	1.15
	0.98
	1.36
	0.093

	SVI Theme 2
	0.87
	0.73
	1.04
	0.13
	0.92
	0.77
	1.09
	0.325
	1.04
	0.87
	1.24
	0.688

	SVI Theme 3
	0.96
	0.79
	1.16
	0.678
	1.18
	0.98
	1.41
	0.08
	1.19
	1.00
	1.41
	0.051

	SVI Theme 4
	0.86
	0.72
	1.03
	0.104
	0.86
	0.73
	1.02
	0.075
	0.92
	0.77
	1.09
	0.315


*CI - confidence interval; Q - Quartile; Theme 1 - Socioeconomic status; Theme 2 - Household composition and disability; Theme 3 - Minority status and language; Theme 4 - Housing type and transportation.

Table 7: Ratio of rate ratio (RRR) for the flooded census tracts (compared to the non-flooded) among a vulnerability group of census tracts with respect to the rate ratio among the least vulnerable group estimated for first post-flood period. 
	
	Tracts with moderate vulnerability (Q2*)
	Tracts with high vulnerability (Q3)
	Tracts with very high vulnerability (Q4)

	
	RRR
	95% CI*
	p-value
	RRR
	95% CI
	p-value
	RRR
	95% CI
	p-value

	ALL
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.05
	1.02
	1.07
	0
	1.04
	1.01
	1.07
	0.002
	1.04
	1.02
	1.07
	0.001

	SVI Theme 1*
	1.04
	1.01
	1.07
	0.002
	1.02
	0.99
	1.04
	0.208
	1.05
	1.02
	1.07
	0

	SVI Theme 2*
	1.01
	0.98
	1.03
	0.525
	1.02
	0.99
	1.04
	0.154
	1.02
	1.00
	1.05
	0.109

	SVI Theme 3*
	1.02
	1.00
	1.05
	0.079
	1.00
	0.97
	1.02
	0.868
	1.01
	0.99
	1.04
	0.379

	SVI Theme 4*
	1.03
	1.00
	1.05
	0.024
	1.04
	1.02
	1.07
	0.001
	1.04
	1.01
	1.07
	0.003

	Insect Bites
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	0.85
	0.66
	1.10
	0.218
	0.88
	0.69
	1.11
	0.278
	0.88
	0.69
	1.12
	0.302

	SVI Theme 1
	0.78
	0.61
	1.00
	0.049
	0.85
	0.67
	1.08
	0.176
	0.86
	0.67
	1.10
	0.231

	SVI Theme 2
	0.97
	0.77
	1.24
	0.828
	0.90
	0.71
	1.14
	0.377
	0.98
	0.78
	1.24
	0.885

	SVI Theme 3
	0.86
	0.67
	1.10
	0.23
	0.99
	0.78
	1.25
	0.91
	1.09
	0.85
	1.38
	0.501

	SVI Theme 4
	0.89
	0.70
	1.12
	0.318
	0.81
	0.64
	1.03
	0.082
	0.75
	0.59
	0.94
	0.014

	Dehydration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	0.87
	0.78
	0.98
	0.02
	0.86
	0.77
	0.97
	0.011
	0.85
	0.76
	0.96
	0.007

	SVI Theme 1
	0.82
	0.73
	0.93
	0.001
	0.92
	0.82
	1.04
	0.17
	0.81
	0.72
	0.91
	0.001

	SVI Theme 2
	1.07
	0.95
	1.21
	0.277
	0.96
	0.85
	1.08
	0.47
	0.89
	0.79
	1.01
	0.063

	SVI Theme 3
	1.02
	0.90
	1.14
	0.792
	0.96
	0.86
	1.08
	0.489
	0.93
	0.83
	1.05
	0.245

	SVI Theme 4
	0.95
	0.85
	1.07
	0.394
	0.98
	0.87
	1.10
	0.696
	0.94
	0.83
	1.05
	0.282

	Intestinal Infectious Diseases
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	0.70
	0.54
	0.89
	0.004
	0.80
	0.63
	1.02
	0.07
	0.95
	0.74
	1.21
	0.648

	SVI Theme 1
	0.88
	0.69
	1.12
	0.314
	0.81
	0.63
	1.03
	0.084
	0.97
	0.76
	1.24
	0.816

	SVI Theme 2
	0.79
	0.61
	1.01
	0.061
	0.77
	0.60
	0.99
	0.04
	0.83
	0.64
	1.06
	0.134

	SVI Theme 3
	1.05
	0.83
	1.32
	0.715
	1.16
	0.91
	1.47
	0.24
	1.18
	0.93
	1.49
	0.174

	SVI Theme 4
	0.79
	0.62
	1.01
	0.055
	0.80
	0.63
	1.01
	0.065
	0.96
	0.76
	1.22
	0.752

	Pregnancy Complications
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.00
	0.87
	1.15
	0.99
	1.02
	0.90
	1.16
	0.74
	1.04
	0.92
	1.18
	0.55

	SVI Theme 1
	0.97
	0.85
	1.11
	0.70
	1.03
	0.91
	1.18
	0.61
	1.03
	0.90
	1.16
	0.70

	SVI Theme 2
	0.99
	0.87
	1.12
	0.84
	1.03
	0.91
	1.17
	0.63
	1.06
	0.93
	1.21
	0.36

	SVI Theme 3
	1.01
	0.87
	1.17
	0.90
	1.06
	0.93
	1.22
	0.38
	1.06
	0.93
	1.22
	0.36

	SVI Theme 4
	0.94
	0.83
	1.07
	0.34
	0.98
	0.86
	1.10
	0.70
	0.97
	0.86
	1.09
	0.60


*CI - confidence interval; Q - Quartile; Theme 1 - Socioeconomic status; Theme 2 - Household composition and disability; Theme 3 - Minority status and language; Theme 4 - Housing type and transportation.


Table 8: Ratio of rate ratio (RRR) for the flooded census tracts (compared to the non-flooded) among a vulnerability group of census tracts with respect to the rate ratio among the least vulnerable group estimated for second post-flood period. 
	
	Tracts with moderate vulnerability (Q2*)
	Tracts with high vulnerability (Q3)
	Tracts with very high vulnerability (Q4)

	
	RRR
	95% CI*
	p-value
	RRR
	95% CI
	p-value
	RRR
	95% CI
	p-value

	ALL
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.00
	0.98
	1.03
	0.848
	1.02
	0.99
	1.04
	0.179
	1.01
	0.99
	1.04
	0.261

	SVI Theme 1*
	1.01
	0.98
	1.03
	0.556
	1.01
	0.98
	1.04
	0.453
	1.02
	0.99
	1.04
	0.147

	SVI Theme 2*
	0.98
	0.96
	1.01
	0.164
	0.97
	0.94
	0.99
	0.009
	0.97
	0.95
	1.00
	0.037

	SVI Theme 3*
	1.02
	0.99
	1.04
	0.279
	1.03
	1.00
	1.05
	0.041
	1.06
	1.04
	1.08
	0

	SVI Theme 4*
	1.02
	1.00
	1.04
	0.124
	1.02
	1.00
	1.05
	0.111
	1.02
	0.99
	1.04
	0.167

	Insect Bites
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	0.76
	0.62
	0.94
	0.012
	0.72
	0.58
	0.88
	0.002
	0.72
	0.58
	0.88
	0.002

	SVI Theme 1
	0.79
	0.65
	0.97
	0.027
	0.72
	0.59
	0.89
	0.002
	0.77
	0.63
	0.95
	0.014

	SVI Theme 2
	0.90
	0.73
	1.12
	0.348
	0.81
	0.66
	0.99
	0.038
	0.84
	0.69
	1.03
	0.091

	SVI Theme 3
	0.99
	0.81
	1.21
	0.942
	0.93
	0.77
	1.13
	0.465
	0.81
	0.66
	0.98
	0.031

	SVI Theme 4
	0.78
	0.64
	0.96
	0.016
	0.83
	0.68
	1.00
	0.05
	0.79
	0.65
	0.96
	0.017

	Dehydration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.01
	0.93
	1.10
	0.833
	0.99
	0.91
	1.08
	0.864
	1.05
	0.96
	1.13
	0.28

	SVI Theme 1
	1.01
	0.93
	1.10
	0.83
	1.02
	0.94
	1.11
	0.672
	1.07
	0.98
	1.16
	0.115

	SVI Theme 2
	1.04
	0.95
	1.13
	0.398
	1.05
	0.97
	1.15
	0.233
	1.09
	1.00
	1.18
	0.06

	SVI Theme 3
	0.97
	0.89
	1.06
	0.474
	0.98
	0.90
	1.07
	0.659
	0.96
	0.88
	1.04
	0.311

	SVI Theme 4
	1.04
	0.95
	1.13
	0.413
	1.02
	0.94
	1.11
	0.628
	1.06
	0.97
	1.15
	0.179

	Intestinal Infectious Diseases
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.01
	0.86
	1.18
	0.946
	0.90
	0.77
	1.05
	0.178
	0.97
	0.82
	1.14
	0.69

	SVI Theme 1
	1.01
	0.86
	1.17
	0.944
	0.96
	0.82
	1.12
	0.575
	1.05
	0.90
	1.22
	0.574

	SVI Theme 2
	1.04
	0.88
	1.22
	0.646
	1.06
	0.90
	1.25
	0.471
	1.08
	0.92
	1.27
	0.369

	SVI Theme 3
	0.98
	0.84
	1.15
	0.845
	0.94
	0.81
	1.10
	0.459
	0.89
	0.77
	1.04
	0.149

	SVI Theme 4
	0.99
	0.85
	1.15
	0.857
	0.89
	0.77
	1.04
	0.131
	0.93
	0.80
	1.08
	0.344

	Pregnancy Complications
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overall SVI
	1.04
	0.94
	1.14
	0.48
	1.04
	0.95
	1.14
	0.45
	1.05
	0.96
	1.15
	0.29

	SVI Theme 1
	0.98
	0.88
	1.08
	0.64
	1.02
	0.92
	1.12
	0.76
	0.98
	0.89
	1.08
	0.65

	SVI Theme 2
	1.04
	0.94
	1.15
	0.44
	1.01
	0.92
	1.12
	0.79
	1.02
	0.92
	1.12
	0.76

	SVI Theme 3
	1.01
	0.90
	1.12
	0.91
	1.00
	0.91
	1.11
	0.96
	0.94
	0.85
	1.03
	0.17

	SVI Theme 4
	1.04
	0.95
	1.15
	0.37
	1.03
	0.94
	1.13
	0.51
	1.04
	0.95
	1.14
	0.41


*CI - confidence interval; Q - Quartile; Theme 1 - Socioeconomic status; Theme 2 - Household composition and disability; Theme 3 - Minority status and language; Theme 4 - Housing type and transportation.

Table 9: Ratio of rate ratio (RRR) estimated for testing effect modification of association between flooding and ED visits by individual-level characteristics. Statistically significant p-values <0.05 are in bold text.
	 
	Flood Period
	Post-flood 1
	Post-flood 2

	 
	RR
	95% CI*
	p-value
	RR
	95% CI
	p-value
	RR
	95% CI
	p-value

	ALL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	AGE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	<=17
	0.93
	0.88
	0.98
	0.012
	0.96
	0.92
	1.01
	0.099
	1.01
	0.98
	1.04
	0.558

	>64
	1.09
	1.03
	1.15
	0.003
	1.01
	0.97
	1.06
	0.681
	0.99
	0.96
	1.03
	0.750

	ETHNICITY - Hispanic
	1.09
	1.04
	1.14
	0.001
	1.17
	1.13
	1.22
	0.000
	1.11
	1.04
	1.20
	0.004

	RACE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Black
	0.96
	0.91
	1.02
	0.160
	1.04
	1.00
	1.08
	0.029
	1.02
	0.99
	1.06
	0.236

	Other
	0.92
	0.87
	0.98
	0.007
	1.05
	1.00
	1.10
	0.051
	1.16
	1.11
	1.22
	0.000

	SEX - Female
	1.00
	0.96
	1.05
	0.924
	0.99
	0.96
	1.03
	0.751
	1.00
	0.98
	1.03
	0.697

	Insect Bites
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	AGE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	<=17
	1.13
	0.93
	1.38
	0.207
	1.05
	0.90
	1.23
	0.547
	1.03
	0.91
	1.17
	0.632

	>64
	0.71
	0.48
	1.05
	0.083
	1.05
	0.77
	1.44
	0.762
	0.95
	0.72
	1.25
	0.713

	ETHNICITY - Hispanic
	1.24
	1.02
	1.50
	0.031
	1.09
	0.93
	1.27
	0.295
	0.96
	0.84
	1.10
	0.553

	RACE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Black
	1.14
	0.88
	1.49
	0.332
	0.96
	0.79
	1.17
	0.681
	1.02
	0.87
	1.21
	0.786

	Other
	1.08
	0.87
	1.36
	0.478
	0.91
	0.75
	1.10
	0.345
	1.00
	0.86
	1.18
	0.957

	SEX - Female
	1.06
	0.88
	1.28
	0.522
	1.01
	0.87
	1.17
	0.883
	1.03
	0.91
	1.17
	0.621

	Dehydration
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	AGE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	<=17
	1.02
	0.88
	1.20
	0.763
	1.07
	0.96
	1.20
	0.248
	1.04
	0.97
	1.12
	0.257

	>64
	1.15
	1.01
	1.30
	0.031
	1.06
	0.98
	1.15
	0.172
	0.97
	0.92
	1.03
	0.336

	ETHNICITY - Hispanic
	1.04
	0.93
	1.17
	0.495
	0.86
	0.79
	0.93
	0.000
	0.81
	0.75
	0.86
	0.000

	RACE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Black
	0.92
	0.79
	1.08
	0.310
	0.90
	0.82
	1.00
	0.057
	0.95
	0.89
	1.02
	0.138

	Other
	1.07
	0.93
	1.22
	0.347
	0.98
	0.88
	1.08
	0.636
	0.92
	0.85
	0.98
	0.013

	SEX - Female
	0.93
	0.84
	1.03
	0.166
	1.00
	0.93
	1.08
	0.972
	0.99
	0.95
	1.04
	0.746

	Intestinal Infectious Diseases
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	AGE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	<=17
	1.11
	0.87
	1.44
	0.401
	0.97
	0.82
	1.16
	0.749
	1.00
	0.89
	1.12
	0.999

	>64
	0.78
	0.61
	0.99
	0.042
	0.79
	0.65
	0.96
	0.017
	0.95
	0.84
	1.08
	0.458

	ETHNICITY - Hispanic
	1.03
	0.83
	1.29
	0.795
	0.94
	0.80
	1.11
	0.476
	0.76
	0.68
	0.85
	0.000

	RACE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Black
	0.98
	0.72
	1.32
	0.873
	1.18
	0.95
	1.48
	0.135
	1.00
	0.86
	1.15
	0.942

	Other
	0.92
	0.72
	1.19
	0.539
	0.92
	0.75
	1.13
	0.421
	0.92
	0.80
	1.06
	0.239

	SEX - Female
	0.91
	0.74
	1.12
	0.373
	1.01
	0.87
	1.17
	0.922
	1.01
	0.91
	1.11
	0.868

	Pregnancy Complications
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	AGE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	<=17
	1.28
	0.96
	1.71
	0.096
	1.06
	0.83
	1.35
	0.657
	1.17
	0.99
	1.39
	0.066

	ETHNICITY - Hispanic
	1.10
	0.98
	1.23
	0.092
	0.91
	0.84
	0.99
	0.022
	0.92
	0.85
	0.99
	0.031

	RACE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Black
	1.12
	0.97
	1.29
	0.110
	1.03
	0.92
	1.14
	0.649
	1.06
	0.98
	1.15
	0.128

	Other
	1.07
	0.94
	1.22
	0.290
	0.99
	0.89
	1.09
	0.813
	1.09
	1.01
	1.17
	0.018


*CI - confidence interval. 



